financial position or results nor is it indicative of the results that may or may not be expected to be
achieved in the future. The unaudited pro forma information is based on the unaudited net assets of the
Company as at 30 June 2020 as set out in Part III of this document and of GAR as at 31 December 2019
as set out in section B of Part IV of this document. No adjustments have been made to take account of
trading, expenditure or other movements subsequent to 30 June 2020, being the date of the last published
consolidated balance sheet of the Company.

The unaudited pro forma information does not constitute financial statements within the meaning of section
434 of the Companies Act. Investors should read the whole of this Admission Document and not rely solely
on the summarised financial information contained in this Part V of this document.

82

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS AT 30 JUNE 2020

The
Company
Net Assets

as at 30 June
2020

(Note 1)

GAR
Net Assets

as at 31 Dec
2019

(Note 2)

Acquisition
accounting

(Note 3)

Issue of
Placing

Shares and
Subscription
Shares net of

costs
(Note 4)

Unaudited
pro forma
adjusted

aggregated
net assets of
the Enlarged

Group on
Admission

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000
Assets
Non-current assets
Intangible assets — — 927 — 927
Prepayments 385 — — — 385

Non-current assets 385 — 927 — 1,312

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 20 5 — — 25
Cash and cash equivalents 101 44 (239) 3,107 3,013

Current assets 121 49 (239) 3,107 3,038

Total assets 506 49 688 3,107 4,350

Liabilities
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 353 8 — — 361

Current liabilities 353 8 — — 361

Total liabilities 353 8 — — 361

Total assets less total liabilities 153 41 688 3,107 3,989

Notes:
The unaudited pro forma statement of net assets for the Enlarged Group has been prepared on the following basis:
1. The unaudited net assets of the Company as at 30 June 2020 have been extracted without adjustment from the Interim Results incorporated

by reference into this document as set out in Part III of this document.
2. The net assets of GAR as at 31 December 2019 have been extracted without adjustment from the unaudited consolidated Interim Financial

Information set out in section B of Part IVof this document and converted into United States Dollars at the closing rate on 30 June 2020 of